

SC96903

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

MYRON GREEN CORPORATION,

Appellant,

v.

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

From the Administrative Hearing Commission of Missouri
The Honorable Audrey Hanson McIntosh, Commissioner

RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE RESPONDENT, THE DIRECTOR OF REVENUE

JOSHUA D. HAWLEY
Attorney General

D. JOHN SAUER, Mo. Bar 58721
First Assistant and Solicitor
MICHAEL MARTINICH-SAUTER,
Mo. Bar 66065
General Counsel
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0899
(573) 751-8807; (573) 751-0774 (fax)
John.Sauer@ago.mo.gov

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
I. Factual Background.....	3
A. Myron Green operates cafeterias in many corporate buildings, including the cafeteria within the Bank.....	3
B. Myron Green sold food services to the Bank.....	4
C. Myron Green sold food and drinks to Bank employees and guests.....	5
D. A tax audit concluded that Myron Green owed sales tax on all transactions with Bank employees and guests.	6
II. The Administrative Hearing Commission affirmed the tax audit findings.....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Congress has exempted the Bank from state sales tax, but it has not extended that exemption to food-service contractors like Myron Green or to the Bank’s employees. (Responds to Point I)	10
A. Missouri taxes sellers, not purchasers, so the legal incidence of the tax falls on Myron Green, and the Bank’s tax exemption should not be extended to it.	10
B. Even if Missouri law taxes purchasers, the legal incidence and economic impact of the tax falls on cafeteria customers, and the Bank’s exemption cannot be extended to personal purchases.	13
C. Extending the Bank’s tax exemption to food-service contractors or cafeteria customers does not advance the purpose of that exemption.	15

- D. Congress must make its intent clear before the Bank’s tax exemption will extend to food-service contractors or cafeteria customers..... 16
- E. Myron Green’s contrary arguments are factually and legally mistaken..... 18
- II. Myron Green must pay sales tax because it offered its food services to the public. (Responds to Point II)..... 21
 - A. Missouri taxes sellers engaged in the business of selling a product to the public. 21
 - B. Myron Green owes sales tax because it holds itself out to the public as offering food services..... 24
 - C. Myron Green’s contrary arguments mistake its role for that of the Bank. 25
- III. The Commission’s decision was not unexpected. (Responds to Point III)..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona Dep't of Revenue v. Blaze Const. Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 32 (1999)	16, 17
<i>Brinker Missouri, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 319 S.W.3d 433 (Mo. banc 2010)	8
<i>Canteen Corp. v. Goldberg</i> , 592 S.W.2d 754 (Mo. banc 1980)	20
<i>Centerre Bank of Crane v. Director of Revenue</i> , 744 S.W.2d 754 (Mo. banc 1988)	11, 12, 26
<i>Cook Tractor Co., Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 187 S.W.3d 870 (Mo. banc 2006)	8
<i>Curry v. United States</i> , 314 U.S. 14 (1941)	11
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	15, 18
<i>Esso Std. Oil Co. v. Evans</i> , 345 U.S. 495 (1953)	11
<i>Fed. Reserve Bank of Chicago v. Dep't of Revenue of State</i> , 64 N.W.2d 639 (Mich. 1954)	10, 11, 12
<i>Glickert v. Loop Trolley Transp. Dev. Dist.</i> , No. 4:13-cv-2170, 2014 WL 1672005 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 28, 2014).....	11
<i>Greenbriar Hills Country Club v. Director of Revenue</i> , 935 S.W.2d 36 (Mo. banc 1996)	23
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	16
<i>Int'l Bank for Reconstruction and Dev. v. District of Columbia</i> , 171 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	15, 16, 18
<i>James v. Dravo Contracting Co.</i> , 302 U.S. 134 (1937)	11, 15

<i>JB Vending Co., Inc. v. Director of Revenue,</i> 54 S.W.3d 183 (Mo. banc 2001)	passim
<i>Lloyd v. Director of Revenue,</i> 851 S.W.2d 519 (Mo. banc 1993)	26
<i>Mackey v. Director of Revenue,</i> 200 S.W.3d 521 (Mo. banc 2006)	8
<i>Parktown Imports, Inc. v. Audi of Am., Inc.,</i> 278 S.W.3d 670 (Mo. 2009)	9, 10
<i>Penn Dairies v. Milk Control Comm. Of Penn.,</i> 318 U.S. 261 (1943)	11
<i>Scott v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Kansas City,</i> 406 F.3d 532 (8th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Shelter Mut. Ins. Co. v. Director of Revenue,</i> 107 S.W.3d 919 (Mo. banc 2003)	passim
<i>State of Alabama v. King & Boozer,</i> 314 U.S. 1 (1941)	11, 17, 19, 20
<i>State v. Daniel,</i> 103 S.W.3d 822 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003)	9
<i>United States v. Lohman,</i> 74 F.3d 863 (8th Cir. 1996)	12, 13
<i>United States v. New Mexico,</i> 455 U.S. 720 (1982)	16, 17
<i>Wellesley College v. Attorney General,</i> 49 N.E.2d 220 (Mass. 1943)	22
 <u>Statutes</u>	
12 U.S.C. § 531	passim
RSMo § 1.090	9
RSMo § 143.903.1	2, 26
RSMo § 144.020.1	10, 11

RSMo § 144.020.1(6) 7, 9, 21, 22
RSMo § 144.021.1 11, 12
RSMo § 144.030.1 9
RSMo § 144.080.4 11, 13
RSMo § 621.193 8

Other Authorities

H.B. 517, 2015 Mo. Legis. Serv. (Mo. 2015)..... 13
H.B. 754, 2015 Mo. Legis. Serv. (Mo. 2015)..... 13
H.B. 1301, 1998 Mo. Legis. Serv. (Mo. 1998)..... 13
Black's Law Dictionary (6th Ed. 1990).....23
Webster's New Int'l Dictionary (2nd Ed. 1952).....23
Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary (1993).....23
